

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

March 17, 2021

Committee on Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB21-094 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 5, line 8, after "**amend**" insert "(3), (4),".
- 2 Page 5, line 9, strike "(10),".
- 3 Page 5, line 11, after "(5.5)," insert "(9.7),".
- 4 Page 5, line 11, strike "(3), (4)," and "(5.5),".
- 5 Page 5, strike line 18 and substitute "~~18-18-102-(3)~~ "APPROVED
6 TREATMENT FACILITY" MEANS AN APPROVED PRIVATE OR PUBLIC
7 TREATMENT FACILITY, AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 27-81-102 (2) AND (3)
8 THAT ADHERES TO THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN SECTION 27-81-106.".
- 9 Page 6, line 4, strike "~~basis:~~" and substitute "~~basis~~ "BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
10 ENTITY" MEANS A BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ENTITY, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
11 25-27.6-102 (6), LICENSED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 27.6 OF TITLE 25.".
- 12 Page 6, strike lines 5 through 7.
- 13 Page 6, after line 16 insert:
14 "(9.7) "COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC" HAS THE SAME
15 MEANING AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 25-27.6-102 (9).".
- 16 Page 6, strike lines 17 through 27.



- 1 Page 7, strike lines 1 through 7.
- 2 Page 8, strike lines 5 and 6 and substitute "CLINIC, A BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
3 ENTITY, AN APPROVED TREATMENT FACILITY, a university, or a college
4 that:".
- 5 Page 10, line 17, strike "DRUGS," and substitute "DRUGS THAT ARE NOT
6 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES,".
- 7 Page 16, line 2, strike "FEDERAL AND".
- 8 Page 17, strike lines 10 and 11.
- 9 Reletter succeeding sub-subparagraphs accordingly.
- 10 Page 17, line 16, after "TRIAGE;" add "OR".
- 11 Page 17, line 17, strike "OR" and substitute "or".
- 12 Page 17, strike line 18.
- 13 Page 20, line 3, strike "TWENTY-FOUR" and substitute "SEVENTY-TWO".
- 14 Page 20, line 8, strike "TWENTY-FOUR-HOUR" and substitute
15 "SEVENTY-TWO-HOUR".
- 16 Page 22, strike line 4 and substitute "(2)(a) introductory portion, (3)(b),
17 and (5);".
- 18 Page 22, strike lines 22 through 27.
- 19 Strike page 23.
- 20 Page 24, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 21 Page 24, lines 6 and 7, strike "OR BIOSIMILAR".
- 22 Page 24, line 11, strike "SETTING," and substitute "SETTING OR".
- 23 Page 24, line 12, strike "CENTER, OR A CLINICAL SETTING." and substitute
24 "CENTER.".



- 1 Page 24, strike lines 13 through 19.
- 2 Page 24, line 22, strike "OR BIOSIMILAR".
- 3 Page 24, line 25, strike "OR BIOSIMILAR".
- 4 Page 25, strike lines 1 through 4.
- 5 Page 30, line 9, strike "**Records - rules.**" and substitute "**Records.**".
- 6 Page 30, lines 9 and 10, strike "ADOPT RULES FOR THE" and substitute
7 "ALLOW".
- 8 Page 31, strike line 3 and substitute:
- 9 "(b) (I) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (1)(b)(II) OF THIS
10 SECTION, ALL IN-STATE PHARMACIES MUST".
- 11 Page 31, after line 5 insert:
- 12 "(II) THIS SUBSECTION (1)(b) DOES NOT APPLY TO AN OTHER
13 OUTLET.".
- 14 Page 39, strike lines 18 through 27.
- 15 Page 40, strike lines 1 through 15 and substitute:
- 16 "**SECTION 30.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 12-280-403,
17 **amend** (2)(b) introductory portion as follows:
- 18 **12-280-403. Prescription drug use monitoring program -**
19 **registration required.** (2) (b) When registering with the program or at
20 any time thereafter, a practitioner ~~or pharmacist~~ may authorize up to three
21 designees to access the program under section 12-280-404 (3)(b) OR
22 (3)(d) ~~or (3)(f), as applicable,~~ on behalf of the practitioner, ~~or~~ AND A
23 pharmacist MAY AUTHORIZE UP TO SIX DESIGNEES TO ACCESS THE
24 PROGRAM UNDER SECTION 12-280-404 (3)(f), if:".
- 25 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

** *** ** *** **

